(“ILA”) under which DNR agrees to construct the Dahlgren Family Park for the City (hereafter 
“Park” or “Park Project”), and the City agrees to provide DNR with the park impact fees 
collected from the adjacent Dahlgren Multifamily Project; and 

WHEREAS, the ILA requires the City to pay DNR a total of not more than nine hundred 

sixty-two thousand four hundred eighty dollars ($962,480) from the park impact fees associated 
with the Dahlgren Apartments (the “Original Estimate”); and 

WHEREAS, the Original Estimate was based on plans that had been prepared by the 

developer and did not include the cost to provide electrical service and connection to the 
restroom building, hand-dryers, auto-flush toilets, and to provide conduit for potential future 
electrical connection to the picnic shelter, which will add an additional thirty-seven thousand six 
hundred fifty-five dollars ($37,655); and 

WHEREAS, the Original Estimate did not include additional engineering and design 

costs necessary to complete the Park Project design plans to include stormwater details and 
specifications for permitting and construction; the additional engineering and design costs total 
forty-seven thousand three hundred seventy-five dollars ($47,375); and 

WHEREAS, on February 14, 2022, the City received a written request from DNR to 
execute this First Amendment to the ILA to reflect the additional eighty-five thousand thirty 
dollars ($85,030) needed for completion of the Park Project; and 

WHEREAS, the addition of eighty-five thousand thirty dollars ($85,030) to the Original 
Estimate will increase the total amount reimbursable by the City to DNR to one million forty-
seven thousand five hundred ten dollars ($1,047,510);  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and provisions, it is agreed by and 
between the City of North Bend and DNR as follows: 

1. Amendment.  Section 2 of the August 3, 2020, ILA between the City and DNR 

numbered DNR Agreement No. 93-100446 is hereby amended to read as follows:  

2. Payment. Upon receipt of the park impact fees from the 
Developer, the City will pay DNR a total of not more than one 
million forty-seven thousand five hundred ten dollars ($1,047,510) 
from the Park Impact Fees associated with the Dahlgren 
Apartments. DNR will use the funds to construct Dahlgren Family 
Park as described in this Agreement and for no other purpose. 

All other provisions of the original ILA executed on August 3, 2020, shall remain in full force